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30 DAYS OF TOWN AND COUNTRY ARRESTS

Arrests from 9/24/25-10/23/25 (last 30 days)

DATE OF ARREST LOCATION OF ARREST NAME R/S/A HOME ADDRESS CHARGES
WMB1 DWI (ord); Fail to drive in single
9/24/25 1:.09 64/Mason Levin, Vitaly (1964 1xx Chatfield Place Rd 63141 lane (ord); fail to signal lane
change (ord)

Vitaly Levin 61

09/24/25 DWI, Fail to Drive in Signal Lane, Fail to Signal Town & Country PD
Refused Breath Test

BFaE UUW (feleny); P trol
9/25/25 00:26 64/Mason Lindsay, Adrienne 11xxx Larimore Rd 63138 (felony); Poss contro

(1978) substance (fel)
Adrienne Lindsay 48 North St. Louis Co

09/25/25 Felony Unlawful Use of Weapon, Fel Drug Possession Town & Country PD

06/25/22 Driving Onto Shoulder $80 fine Bellefontaine Nghbrs
10/27/21 Unreg Vehi $50 fine O’Fallon MO PD
9/25/25 23.09 64/Timberlake Braswell, Joshua ‘I;:gj;ﬁé; 1xx Bennett Ct 63028 DWI (ord); speeding (ord)

Joshua Braswell

09/25/25 DWI Speeding 90-in-60 zone Town & Country PD



03/22/25 Speeding 90-in-70 zone, Fail to Secure in Child Seat MO Hwy Patrol

11/16/22 Unregistered Vehicle $22 fine MO Hwy Patrol
11/ 22/20 Domestic Assault, Resisting arrest Probation revoked Jefferson Co SO
60-days jail
06/02/18 2-cts Moving Vio reduced to Equip Vio $400 fines Palmyra PD
9/26/25 2:35 141 /Conway Tarapareddy, Chandrasekhar ‘:131?525; dxx Olde Court Rd 53303 DWI {ord); speeding (ord)
Chandrasekhar Tarapareddy St. Charles
09/26/25 DWI, Speeding 70-in-50 zone Town & Country PD
10/24/14 Moving Vio reduced to Parking Vio 200 fine St. Charles Co PD
06/21/09 Speeding $125 fine MO Hwy Patrol
0/26/25 23:29 64/Mason Heugele, Timothy \[T:‘ESQE] 1xx Roland Ave 63021 pwi [smu:fsignif;;?"tm'
Timothy Heugele 56 Ballwin
09/25/25 DWI, Felony Drug Possession Town & Country PD
10/1/251:22 141/s4 Bietsch, Dylan ‘::gj;; Lxxxx Oak Hill Dr 65401 DWI (ord); Open container (ord)

Dylan Bietsch 26 Rolla MO

10/12/25 Domestic Assault, Unlawful Use of Weapon, Endanger Phelps Co SO
Welfare of a Child



COUNT I Unlawful Use Of Weapon - Subsection 4 - Exhibiting
Charge Code Number: 571.030-010Y20205212.

The defendant in violation of Section 571.030, RSMo, committed the class E felony of
unlawful use of a weapon, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558.011,
RSMo, in that on or about October 12, 2025, in the County of Phelps, State of Missouri, the
defendant knowingly exhibited, in the presence of one or more persons a .44-magnum revolver
pistol, a weapon readily capable of lethal use, in an angry or threatening manner.

COUNT I Domestic Assault - 3rd Degree
Charge Code Number: 565.074-003Y20201399.

The defendant in violation of Section 565.074, RSMo, committed the class E felony of
domestic assault in the third degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and
558.002, RSMo, in that on or about October 12, 2025, in the County of Phelps, State of Missouri,
the defendant knowingly caused physical pain to Victim 2 by shoving her to the ground
and Victim 2 was a domestic victim in that she and the defendant were related by blood.

COUNT III Endangering The Welfare Of A Child Creating Substantial Risk- 1st Degree -
1st Offense - No Sexual Conduct
Charge Code Number: 568.045-005Y20203899.

10/01/25 DWI (in 1-car crash) Open Container Town & Country PD

DID THEN AND THERE COMMIT THE FOLLOWING OFFENSE. THE FACTS SUPPORTING THIS
BELIEF ARE AS FOLLOWS:

DRIVING A VEHICLE WHILE INTOXICATED
PC: SINGLE VEHICLE CRASH AT INTERSECTION

01/20/16 Failure to Keep Right Causing Accident

MO Hwy Patrol

10/3/25 18:46

141/64

Lombardo, Angela

WF43
{1981)

1xx 5t Joseph 5t 63366

DWi-physical injury (fel); Leaving
the scene of MV crash (Fel), no
insurance [misd)

Angela Lombardo 43 St Charles Co

10/03/25 Felony DWI, Felony Leaving Scene of Acc, No Veh Ins Town & Country PD

10/4/25 10:19

Clayton/Woods Mill

Turley-Herrera, Alanna

WFa6
(1978)

7xx Graham Rd 63031

DWW (ord); Leaving the scene of MY
crash (ord); improper lane use
|ord)

Alanna Turley-Herrera 46



10/04/25 DWI, Imp Lane Use, Leaving Scene of Crash Town & Country PD

WM35 Possession control substance
10/6/2517:13 12000 Clayton rd Michel, Calvin Swxx Sutherland Ave 63109

{1990) (fel)i3 counts)

Calvin Michel 35

10/15/25 Suspect died
Calvin Dean Michel, 35, of St. Louis, died on October 15, 2025. He was born on June 8,
1990, in Cincinnati, Ohio.
10/06/25 3-Cts Felony Drug Possession Town & Country PD
02/17/25 Exp Lic Plates, Improper Lane Use, Leavingthe  St. Louis City PD
Scene of Accident, No Veh Insurance
06/09/22 Expired License Plates Kirkwood PD
09/20/17 No Valid Ops’ Lic $168 fine, Disobey Stop Sign $68 Bella Villa PD i

BM4D
10/8/25 01:16 3015N Ballas Jones, Charles (1985) 2xx Rohm Pl IL 62084 Assault 1st (fel)

Charles Jones 40

10/08/25 Fel Assault, Fel Damage to Jail property, 2-cts Misd Assault Town & Country
COUNT: 01 ASSAULT 1ST DEGREE OR ATTEMPT - CLASS B FELONY | '

That Charles Jones, Jr, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo, committed the class B felony of assault in the first.
degree, punishable upon conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about October 8, 2025, in the 1=
County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant punched and choked the victim, and such conduct was a
substantial step toward the commission of the offense of assault in the first degree of KD, and was done for the
purpose of committing such assault first degree.

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole until eighty-five percent of
the sentence is-served.

COUNT 02'DAMAGE TO JAIL/JAIL PROPERTY - CLASS E FELONY

That Charles Jones, Jr, in violation of Section 221'353, RSMo, committed the class E felony of damage to jail
Iproperty, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 558. 011, RSMo, in that on or about October 8,
2025, in the St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defandant knowingly damaged a county jail building or other jail
property by removing his paper scrub pants and using them to stop up the toilet in his cell and repeatedly
flushing the toilet, causing it to overflow.




jCOIJM‘T' 03 ASSAULT -4TH DEGREE - PURSUANT TO SUBDIVISION (6) SPECIAL VICTIMS - CLASSA :
:MISDEMEANOR

:That Charles Jones, Jr, in violation of Section 565.056, RSMo, committed the class A misdemeanor of assault in
the fourth degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about :;
October 8, 2025, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly caused physical contact'-_'_-
with.Alex Gowen, a law enforcement officer, and special victim pursuant to RSMo §565.002, knowing that Aiex

‘Gowen would regard the contact as offensive as or provocative by spitting on Alex Gowen. e

COUNT: 04 ASSAULT - 4TH DEGREE - PURSUANT TO SUBDIVISION (6) SPECIAL VICTIMS - CLASS A
MISDEMEANOR .

That Charles Jones, Jr, in violation of Section 565.056, RSMo, committed the class A misdemeanor of assault in
the fourth degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.002 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about
October 8, 2025, in the County of St. Louis, Staie of Missouri, the defendant knowingly caused physical contact
with Andrew Skoklo, a law enforcement officer, and special victim pursuant to RSMo §565.002, knowing that
Andrew Skoklo would regard the contact as offensive as or provocative by spitting on Andrew Skoklo.

02/10/25 Fail to Obey Order, Trespassing
02/09/25 Trespassing
01/16/25 Trespassing

Richmond Heights PD
Bridgeton PD
Bridgeton PD

NAME TOO COMMON TO DO COMPLETE SEARCH

10/13/25 21:18 5 0ld Hwy 94 Greer, Matthew ﬁ;ﬂ;? 21xx 5 Old Hwy 94 63303 Assgult ifel) (2 counts)
Matthew Greer 48
10/23/25 2-cts Felony Assault Town & Country PD

T N T CHARGES | S LU T Coli
Count: 01 ASSAULT - 3RD DEGREE - CLASS E FELONY a

Count: 02 ASSAULT - 3RD DEGREE - CLASS E FELONY

| |, Katie Exline, DSN 0123, Town and Country Police Department, knowing that false statements
" on this form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true and documented
1

in report number 25-01272. | have probable cause to believe that on October 13, 2025, within St.
Louis County, Matthew Greer, White, Male, 6'02", 265Ibs, cornmitted one or mere criminal

- offense(s).
Count: 01 ASSAULT - 3RD DEGREE - CLASS E FELONY
Count: 02 ASSAULT -3RD DEGREE - CLASS E FELONY



The facts suppaorting this belief are as follows: On or about 10/13/25 | responded to vehicle crash
and disturbance at Mike Duffy's Pub and Grill, 1024 Schnucks Woods Mill Plz. Upon arrival, |
spoke with owner of BMW, Victim JG, who was a patron at the restaurant.  Victim JG's car alarm
goes off and Manager CS tells Victim JG that his car was struck in the parking lot. Victim goes
outside and speaks with Defendant who struck his parked while attempting to park. Victim JG
and Defendant exchange information and Victim JG goes back into restaurant. Approximately 10
minutes [ater Defendant gets out of his car and starts yelling to see the manager and wants to
know who hit-his car.  Victim JG approaches to speak with Defendant again and Defendant
punches Victim JG in the face. Off duty police officer Victim CB, is eating on the patio and
intervenes but also gets punched in the face twice, breaking his Ray-ban sunglasses, Off -duty
officer Victim CB pulls his concealed weapon and Defendant immediate leaves. Witnesses
agree Defendant appeared very intoxicated. Defendant was found and arrested approximatelly 4
hours later was still very intoxicated at the time of the arrest. He is currenity in custody in the
Iowen and Country jail.

05/22/25 NO Valid Ops’ Lic $193 fine Exp Lic Plates $50 fine Manchester PD

WF29
10/15/25 2:14 64/Mason Haoltmeyer, Elexis (1596) Taxx Mexico Rd 63376 DWI1 (ord); Improper lane use (ord)

Elexis Holtmeyer 29 St. Peters MO

10/15/25 DWI, Improper Lane Use Town & Country PD
02/10/25 Expired Lic Plates $50 fine St. Peters PD
01/28/25 No Veh Ins reduced to Parking Vio $189 fine St. Charles City PD
10/05/23 Fail to Yield reduced to Parking Vio $151 fine Clayton PD
03/28/21 Moving Vio reduced to Parking Vio $163 fine MO Hwy Patrol
06/05/20 Moving Vio reduce to Excessive Nois $149 fine MO Hwy Patrol
12/23/19 Crim vio or DWI reduced to Health Code Vio $235 Creve Coeur PD
07/12/18 Moving Vio reduced to Parking Vio $167 fine MO Hwy Patrol

WF32
: 10/18/25 23:43 Maryville Centre/64 Stafford, Melissa (1993) Axxx Crilly Dr 63134 D'WI (ord); cpen container (ord)

Melissa Stafford 32

10/18/24 DWI, Open Container Town & Country PD
04/19/23 Unreg Vehicle $50 fine, Exp Lic Plates $50 fine Calverton Park PD
03/11/23 Defective M/V Equipment $25 fine Woodson Terrace PD
11/27/18 Moving Vio reduced to Parking Vio $141 fine St. Ann PD

6



BM38 DWI [ord); torcycle Ii
10/19/25 2:12 270/Ladue Franks, Rodney Sy Giles Ave 63116 (ord); no motoreycle license

{1987) {ord)
Rodney Franks 38

10/19/25 DWI, No Motorcycle License Town & Country PD
04/26/23 Unlawful Poss of Firearm. Resisting Arrest by Fleeing St. Louis Co PD
3-years prison
05/28/22 Criminal/Ord Vio reduced to Health Code Vio $230 F St. Louis City PD
04/07/22 Disobeyed Stop Sign $100 fine Florissant PD
08/06/13 Unlawful Possession of Firearm 2-years prison St. Louis City PD
12/16/03 Juvenile Certified as Adult, 2-cts Felony Assaultona  St. Louis City PD
On LE Officer, Armed Robbery, 6-cts Armed Criminal
Action, 3-cts Felony Assault 11-years prison

WFB2
10/21/25 14:21 1272 T&C crossing Stipanaovich, Janice (1963) 1xxx Fahrpark Ct 63146 Stealing (ord)

Janice Stipanovich 62

10/21/25 Stealing Target Town & Country PD

W20 Assault (ord); Resisti +
10/23/25 12:36 1028 T&C dr. Leeker, Gregory 1xxx Piedras Plwy 63026 sault (ord); Resisting arres
(1985) |ord); stealing (ord)

Gregory Leeker 40

10/23/25 Stealing (Target), Assault, Resisting Arrest Town & Country PD
DID THEN AND THERE COMMIT THE FOLLOWING OFFENSE. THE FACIS SUPPORIING THIS
BELIEF ARE AS FOLLOWS:

STEALING SHOPLIFTING
TOTAL THEFT TO THE BUSINESS WAS $235.39

DID THEN AND THERE COMMIT THE FOLLOWING OFFENSE. THE FACTS SUPPORTING THIS
BELIEF ARE AS FOLLOWS:

ASSAULTING A POLICE OFFICER
INJURY SUSTAINED: SORE/RED LEFT ELBOW. SUSTAINED
WHILE TRYING TO DETAIN THE SUBJECT
10/23/25 Violation of Order of Protection Ballwin PD

12/05/23 Violation of Order of Adult Protection 2-yr SIS probation St. Louis County PD
12/14/23 Violation of Order of Protection 2years SIS probation  Ballwin PD




FBI RAID ON TREE TOP VIEW COURT:

First we got this sent by a reader on Thursday 11/13 ref an email he received. The
house is at 13302 Tree Top View Ct off of Conway Road. A neighbor wrote to a friend
how the FBI were all over the house 13302 Tree Top View. He also wrote there was an
evidence truck there to haul off “stuff taken from the house.

This morning @ 5:30 |
went to let the dogs

out. Next door neighbor
to the right had FBI &
other government people
all over there

house. They were even
on the other side of the
back fence. Big evidence
truck hauling stuff out of
the house. There were
dressed in bullet proof
vests and other stuff.

The FBI did not notify the Town & Country Police about the raid. There is currently no
arrests of the homeowners posted on the Federal Cases website.



The following report represents the work performed by the
Chesterfield Police Department in October 2025.

Vs
DEPARTMENT WIDE STATISTICS
N
Events Monthly Totals
Calls For Service 4.833
Incident Reports Written 257
Custodial Arrests 97

Summeons Issued in Lieu of

Arrest 33




DWI 18

Traffic Citations 657
Warnings 751

Total Crashes 102
Fatality Crashes 2
Injury Crashes 28
Property Damage Crashes 74

The Chesterfield Police Department routinely tracks deer related incident
collisions, as well as tagging deer carcasses when located on roadways to

the safety of the community.

and vehicle

Incident Tvpe October 2024 October 2025 YTD 2025
Vehicle Collisions 4 4 22
Other 3 1 10
Total 7 5 33

10




BUREAU OF UNIFORMED PATROL

Calls For Service 2,293 Open Garage Door Notifications 145

Self-Initiated 1.465 | Crime Scene Supplements Entered 28

OVERDOSE Chesterfield Airport Rd: Officers responded to the Mobil on the Run in
the Valley for a report of an individual who had passed out while playing
the slot machines. The first officer on scene began CPR after being unable
to locate a pulse. Once a pulse was established. the officer administered
Narcan, which revived the subject as EMS was in route. During the
mvestigation. a Sergeant reviewed surveillance footage and identified the
vehicle the subject had arrived in. Upon inspecting the vehicle. officers
discovered a second individual in the midst of an overdose. Officers
forced entry into the vehicle to allow paramedics to provide medical care.
That subject also survived.

ROBBERY 1ST Chesterfield Airport Road - At 12:37 AM. officers were dispatched to
1)) e N4 1 ) Il Dave’s Hot Chicken for a robbery in progress. The suspect. armed with a
CRIMINAL semi-automatic handgun, was last seen running toward Chesterfield

Airport Road. Officers arrived within four minutes. established
AC?ONI contaimnment, and canvassed the area. The suspect emerged from a wooded
LRSI (DR LY oa and was arrested. The 37-year-old male from East St. Louis. Illinois
STOLEN was found in possession of stolen money and a 9mm handgun previously
FIREARM reported stolen in Clayton. Missouri. Despite video evidence showing
him in the same clothing. he denied committing the robbery. An Ellisville
K-9 assisted with an article search. leading to the recovery of the money
bag in a sewer drain near McBride and Sons Center Drive.

TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT UNIT

11




TOP CRASH LOCATIONS TOP TICKET LOCATIONS

MO 340 (Clarkson/Oli 16 Justus Fost 2
(Clarkson/Olive) Chesterfield Airport Road 52

Clayton Road 3 Baxter Road 24
Chesterfield Parkway 3 Olive Boulevard 89

MO 141 5 Clarkson Road 45

: - : - Entire Clarkson/Olive Corridor 134

Private Property Accidents (City Wide)| 20 Total 164 237

Total I-64 (Ramps Included) 14 .

SPECIAL ENFORCEMENT UNIT

=

The Special Enforcement Unit is responsible for handling all calls for service and providing a high
level of uniformed wisibility in all of the City's parks. walking trails and the retail centers within the

City Limits of Chesterfield.

Warrants Issued 9 Arrests 15
Property Recovered | $28.929.81 Felony Charges 7
Park Patrol Hours 69:40 Misdemeanor Charges 8

ORGANIZED THF Blvd.-A habitual shoplifter was identified after stealing from
RETAIL THEFT St. Lowis and St. Charles area Lowe’s Home Improvement stores.

fel: 30w SN LVl | The subject stole approximately $13.000 worth of merchandise. The
subject was arrested and charged with Organized Retail Theft. In

custody warrants were obtained for the subject with bond set at
$50.000.

$10,000

12




ORGANIZED
RETAIL THEFT
GREATER THAN
$10,000

Outlet Blvd.-Two subjects stole $1,300 worth of sunglasses from
Sunglass Hut. Partnering with St. Charles City PD. the suspect
vehicle was located at a motel in St. Charles City. The subsequent
investigation led to the arrest of the subjects and the seizure of
$27.300 worth of merchandise seized from two motel rooms. Further
investigation revealed they had traveled to Chicago. IL the previous
day and stole merchandise from 13 retailers and while stealing from
Sunglass Hut. they also stole merchandise from 10 other retailers at
the St. Louis Premium Outlets. The subjects were held and in
custody warrants were obtained. Bond was set at $100.000 with no
10% being authorized.

STEALING
UNDER $750/
POSSESSION OF
A CONTROLLED
SUBSTANCE

THF Blvd.-SEU arrested a subject at Walmart for failing to scan
$282.25 worth of merchandise during checkout. During the arrest.
suspected heroin was discovered concealed on the subject. The
subject was arrested for Stealing. Possession of a Controlled
Substance, and an active warrant. The subject was booked and held
on the active warrant.

CLARKSON VALLEY

Police Activity Report

Radio Calls & Self-Initiated 183
Reports
Crime/Incident Reports 5 Alarms 17
Open Door 1 Open Garage Door Notifications 17
Crash Reports
Injury 0 Non-Injury 2

13




Traffic Enforcement

Moving 17 Non-Moving 7
Warnings 55 Parking Violations 0
Total (Tickets & Warnings) 79
Arrests
Felony 1 Misdemeanor 0
Fugitive 0 Summons Issued 1

BUREAU OF CRIMINAL INVESTIGATIONS

Active Cases Assigned 39
Verbal Letter Cases Assigned 3
Cases Cleared 8
Arrests 16
Summons Issued 46
Warrants Issued 1
Family Court Referrals 6
Recovered Property $539.00
Initial Background Interviews 3

14




MISSING On Saturday. October 25, 2025. Chesterfield Officers were contacted
JUVENILE/ by the Columbus, OH Police Department regarding a missing
STATUTORY juvenile. Initial information revealed the 13-year-old juvenile was
RAPE likely staying at the Avalon Apartments in Chesterfield. Multiple
attempts were made to locate the juvenile by officers. but these
efforts were met with negative results. On Monday, October 27. the
Detective Bureau took over the investigation. With the help of
Homeland Security Investigations (HSI) Agents. Chesterfield Patrol
Officers. and an Ellisville PD Officer. the juvenile was located. When
located. the juvenile was with her 20-vear-old boyfriend and a 23-
year-old roommate. During the mterview of the boyfriend. he
admitted to having intercourse with the juvenile. He was ultimately
charged with Statutory Rape 1st and was given NO BOND. The
juvenile was transported to the St. Louis County Family Court where
she awaits transport back to her famuily.

3 LAY 100 Wl Detectives assisted Patrol officers with an investigation involving a
1ST DEGREE suspect harassing a victim residing in Chesterfield. Once the suspect
was taken into custody, Detectives, along with the investigating
officer. obtamned a confession from the suspect.

OF NOTE + The Sex Crimes Detective compiled an updated sex offender
Halloween list for 2025 and distributed to officers on patrol

October 31st.

« The Sex Crimes Detective attended a regional Multi-Disciplinary
Team meeting where a case was highlighted involving a juvenile
being referred to family court for sexual assault.

« Members of the Detective Bureau assisted SEU in three separate
“buy busts” in the month of October. During the investigations.
four subjects were arrested.

15




CHESTERFIELD POLICE BLOTTER

WEDNESDAY NOVEMBER 12, 2025
MIDNIGHT SHIFT

UPDATE: 25-4682- Larceny White Pine Ridge: An officer conducted his follow up
investigation which lead to the identification of the suspect. Officers responded to the
suspect’s residence in Brentwood and took her into custody without incident. She was
transported to the station, processed, interviewed, and released on summons.

Officers responded to suspicious persons, sick cases, motorist assists, suspicious
vehicles, citizen inquiries, and alarms.

Officers also patrolled neighborhoods, parks, and the business districts while also
conducting traffic enforcement

DAY WATCH WEDNESDAY NOV 12, 2025

25-5085 — Fraud - Cypress Hill Dr

An Officer responded to the station to investigate a report of a Fraud. The victim
reported that he received an email advising him that items were ready for pickup at a
department store in New York. Also, his Chase account username and password were
changed without his knowledge or authorization. This report will be forwarded to the
bureau for further investigation.

25-5064 — Fraud — Golden Rain Dr

An Officer responded to the station to investigate a report of a Fraud. The victim was
contacted via e-mail by the suspect pretending to be a member of his church. The email
requested the victim to purchase gift cards and then relay the card numbers to her. The
victim complied and provided the suspect with the card numbers. It was after the
suspect requested him to buy additional gift cards that he realized this was a scam. This
report will be forwarded to the bureau for further investigation.

In addition to the above incidents, Chesterfield Officers also responded to a variety of
other radio assignments, which included Motor Vehicle Crashes, Suspicious Subject,
Accidental Injury, Injured Animal, Suspicious Vehicle, Traffic Complaint, Suspicious Act,
Lockout, Warrant Cancellation, Check the Welfare, Sick Cases, and Alarms.

Officers also patrolled neighborhoods, parks, and the business districts while also
conducting traffic enforcement.

16



AFTERNOON WATCH WEDNESDAy NOVENBER 12, 2020

25-5089-Crash-164W @ Daniel Boone Bridge

Two sedans were involved in a collision resulting in airbag deployment. The left lane was
blocked for approximately 30 minutes while awaiting tow services, as both vehicles
sustained disabling damage. No injuries were reported.

In addition to the above, officers also responded to calls involving alarms, traffic
complaints, sick cases, a motorist assist, 911 hangup, a warrant cancellation, an
accidental injury, a disturbance, and a suspicious vehicle.

They also provided proactive patrols in the subdivisions, business districts, parks and
conducted traffic enforcement.

THURSDAY NOVEMBER 13, 2025
MIDNIGHT SHIFT

Beginning:

R e
25-5090 ‘o Timberlake Manor 3 3

Ending: Pk Alcohol

Wy

11711312025,

01:30
Arrested Marrero, Robert |[W | 36 | M
gz;r;?:ﬁon During a traffic stop for defective equipment, driver was found to be intoxicated.

25-5090 DWI — An officer initiated a traffic stop and determined the driver was
intoxicated. The driver submitted a breath sample, which registered a .114 B.A.C. He
was booked nd placed in a cell for a sobering period.

Robert Marrero 36

11/13/25 DWI, Defective Equipment Chesterfield PD
05/21/24 Domestic Assault 2-yr SIS Probation O’Fallon Mo PD
06/14/23 Moving Vio reduced oi Def equip $191 fine Moscow Mills PD
02/24/10 Moving Vio reduced to Parking Vio $150 fine MO Hwy Patrol
01/31/10 Speeding $125 fine MO Hwy Patrol
01/18/09 Moving Vio reduced to Muffler Vio $25 fine MO Hwy Patrol
08/29/08 No Veh Ins $100 fine Marion Co SO

25-5091 Repossession — A 2019 Chevrolet Malibu was repossessed from Bigelow
Drive.

17



DAY WATCH THURSDAY NOVEBER 13, 2025

25-5097 — Stealing — Bantry Ln

An Officer responded to the above location for a Stealing report. Upon arrival the victims
said their brother has been staying with them because he currently has no place to live.
The victims left the apartment for a few hours, and when they came back, their bother
was gone and multiple items were stolen; which include firearms, electronics, and
jewelry. They attempted to call him multiple times, however, he’s not responding to
them. This investigation is ongoing.

25-5098 — Warrant Cancellation — Manchester Police Dept

This department was advised that a suspect with an active Chesterfield warrant was
arrested by Manchester PD. The suspects husband responded to our station and paid
her bond. The suspect was provided with a new court date and released from their
custody.

25-5099 — Traffic / Arrest — Chesterfield Parkway West / Hilltown Village

An Officer conducted a traffic stop near the above location. During her investigation she
found the driver to have an active Chesterfield warrant. The suspect was arrested and
transported to the station for booking. After she was booked, she paid her bond and was
released with a new court date.

In addition to the above incidents, Chesterfield Officers also responded to a variety of
other radio assignments, which included Motor Vehicle Crashes, Suspicious Subject,
Accidental Injury, Found Property, Harassment, Suspicious Vehicle, Check the Welfare,
Sick Cases, and Alarms.

Officers also patrolled neighborhoods, parks, and the business districts while also
conducting traffic enforcement.

AFTERNOON WATCH THURSDAY NOVEMBER 13, 2025

25-5103 - Fraud - Walk-in report - Victim stated an unknown subject claiming to be a
federal agent called him and told him he needed to pay a fine for missing jury duty. The
victim then wired cash via a QR code sent by the unknown caller. The victim lost a total
amount of almost $5000. Report to be forwarded to the detective bureau.

25-5106 - Warrant Arrest - Station - Ellisville dropped off a prisoner at our station with
an active Chesterfield warrant. A Chesterfield Officer took custody of the subject and

processed her for the warrant.
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25-5107 - Traffic arrest - Olive/ Woods Mill Rd - A traffic stop resulted in the driver
being arrested for driving with a suspended license.

25-5108 - Harassment - High Valley- 2 neighbors each claimed they were being
harassed by the other. One claimed he was being harassed by the outdoor lighting of
his neighbor purposefully being aimed towards his windows at night, and the other
claiming his neighbor was making multiple false accusations causing police to keep
coming to his home. The Officer took both statements and will be forwarding the report
to the Chesterfield Prosecuting Attorney for review.

24-4587- Prisoner Pick-up - Maryland Heights PD - Officer responded to Maryland
Heights PD for a subject with active Chesterfield warrants.

Officers responded to multiple vehicle crashes, alarms, suspicious persons/ vehicles,

motorist assists, disturbances, and sick cases.

FRIDAY NOVEMBER 14, 2025
MIDNIGHT SHIFT

Beginning:
11/14/2025, 00:48 | Olive Blvd & Hog DWI
25-512 Ending: Hollow Rd 1 1 Drugs
11/14/2025, 00:48
Arrested Cockerham, Hudson | W [ 19 | M
Narrat_lvg During a traffic stop for defective equipment, driver was found to be intoxicated.
Description

25-5112 DWI (Drugs) — An officer initiated a traffic stop and suspected the driver was

impaired. During the investigation, the driver admitted to smoking marijuana within the
past two hours, prior to the stop. The driver was arrested and consented to providing a
blood sample, which was obtained at Mercy Hospital.

Hudson Cockerham 19

11/14/25 DWI, Drug Possession Chesterfield PD
06/22/25 Trespassing, Resisting Arrest Chesterfield PD
TRESPASSING

25-2740 SUBJECT WAS TRESPASSING ON PRIVATE PROPERTY, THEN
FLED ON FOOT. ULTIMATELY APPREHENDED AFTER A SHORT PURSUIT.

03/18/23 Criminal Ord Vio reduced to Health Code Vio $353 fine Chesterfield PD

19



Officers responded to alarm calls and a motor vehicle crash. They also assisted a
parent whose 14-year-old son was being defiant.

DAY WATCH FRIDAY NOVEMBER 14, 2025

25-5113 — Prisoner Pick-up — Creve Coeur Police Department

An Officer responded to the above location to contact a suspect with a Chesterfield
Warrant. Upon arrival the officer took custody of the suspect and transported her back
to our station for booking. She was booked and placed in a cell awaiting payment of her
bond.

25-5115 — Minor in Possession — Straub Rd

This department received complaints of kids vaping on school property. An officer
responded to the area to investigate and located a juvenile with a nicotine vape. The
vape was seized as evidence and the juvenile’s parents were notified. He was release
back to the custody of the middle school. The SRO and the juvenile detective were
notified of the incident.

Beginning:
255118 éﬂ?,ii‘?%‘ 130 |4 xx THF BLVD Walmart ggﬁﬂgﬁg'ﬂ[’ 5 4 gg‘:;’
11/13/2025, 14:00
Arrested MNA ]
Narrative Victims received a phone call from subject claiming that they were in a car crash with the victims' daughter. Subject threatened
Description to harm victims' daughter if the victims did not send money. Victims' daughter was not involved in a crash or in any danger.

25-5118 — Stealing — THF Bivd

An Officer responded to the station for a report of stealing and fraud. During the
investigation, the victims said they were contacted by an unknown suspect who told
them their daughter was in an accident with him. He said he was a cartel member and
told them each to get a MoneyGram and send him the information before he allowed
their daughter to leave. They followed his directions and he said their daughter would be
on the way to them. After about 20 min, they called their daughter who told them she
was okay and at work. Once they realized this was a scam, they contacted their banks
and this department. This report will be forwarded to the detective bureau for further
investigation.

25-5120 — Repossessed Vehicle — Chesterfield Airport Rd
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A vehicle was repossessed from the above location. An Officer responded to the station
to take a report for the incident. A desk clerk entered the vehicle into the computer as
being towed.

25-5122 - Lost Article — Olive Bivd

An Officer responded to the station for a report of a lost article. The subject advised that
she lost her wallet in the plaza near Olive Blvd and Woodsmill Rd. None of her bank or
credit cards were attempted to be used, and she had already inactivated them prior to
making this report.

In addition to the above incidents, Chesterfield Officers also responded to a variety of
other radio assignments, which included Motor Vehicle Crashes, Parking Violation,
Suspicious Subject, Accidental Injury, Arrest Attempt, Suspicious Vehicle, Check the
Welfare, Sick Cases, and Alarms.

Officers also patrolled neighborhoods, parks, and the business districts while also
conducting traffic enforcement.

AFTERNOON WATCH FRIDAY NOVEMER 14, 2025

Beginning:
Larceny Over
11/12/2025, 17:59 - - CHESTERFIELD
25-5123 Ending: 6X THF BLVD Dicks Sporting Goods COMMONS EAST B] 4 $750 ]
Shoplifting
11/12/2025, 17:59
Arrested MNIA] ]
Narra?lvg Three subjects stole $1860 worth of women's Morth Face coats.
Description

25-5127 - Warrant Arrest - Justus Post/ Baxter - A traffic stop resulted in the driver
being arrested for active warrants from another jurisdiction.

24-4677 - Prisoner Pick-Up - Florissant PD - Officer responded to Florissant PD for a
subject with active Chesterfield warrants.

Officers responded to calls for traffic crashes, alarms, sick cases, accidental injuries,
suspicious persons/ vehicles, and motorist assists.

SATURDAY NOVEMBER 15, 2025
MIDNIGHT SHIFT
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Beginning: 164 Hwy E &
. wy
25-5130 11;1%;2[_)25‘ 21'58 Timberlake Manor 3 3 DWI
Ending: Alcohol
Pkwy
11/14/2025, 21:58
Arrested Quartuccio, Mary | W | 26 | F
Narrat_wg During a traffic stop for speeding, driver was found to be intoxicated.
Description

25-5130 DWI - A traffic officer initiated a stop after observing a vehicle traveling 117
MPH on |-64. The officer determined that the driver was intoxicated and driving on a
suspended license. The driver was arrested and provided a breath sample, which
registered a B.A.C. of .134. She was placed in a holding cell for a sobering period.
Mary Quartuccio 26

11/14/25 DWI, Open Container, Speeding 117 mph, Driving Revoked Chesterfield PD

Officers also responded to calls for alarms, several sick cases, a noise complaint, and a
found dog.

DAY WATCH SATURDAY NOV 15, 2025

25-5131-Missing Person-Grimstone Dr

The caller requested to file a report regarding his missing 38-year-old daughter. He
stated that the two had been involved in an argument the previous day, after which she
left the residence and has not returned. The caller advised that his daughter left her
phone at the house, leaving him with no means of contacting her or determining her
welfare.

UPDATE - 25-5131 (Missing Person) - The missing 36-year-old female was located on THF
Blvd during a suspicious person call. She voluntarily returned to her home with her father.

25-5132-Arrest-690 Chesterfield Parkway West

During a scheduled child-custody exchange in front of the station, the subject was
contacted and subsequently arrested for two outstanding misdemeanor warrants. Prior
to the exchange, the subject’s ex-partner’s attorney notified this department of the
active warrants and advised that the subject had missed previous court dates and had
been actively avoiding the courts. The subject was taken into custody without incident.
The subject was booked, processed, and placed in the holdover facility awaiting pickup.

Beginning:

o5 5135 11/15/2025, 10:00 |18XXX OUTLET | St. Louis Premium CHESTERFIELD BLUE B;‘;EZ":
Ending: BLVD Outlets VALLEY g

to Vehicle

11/15/2025, 12:00

Arrested NIAL ]|

Narratlvg Unknown subject damaged the front passenger window of a Jeep Grand Cherokee.

Description
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25-5135-Property Damage-18521 Outlet Bivd

A patron of the outlet mall returned to their vehicle and discovered that one of the
windows had been shattered. The patron stated the window was intact prior to entering
the mall. Several shopping bags were visible on the backseat, and it is believed that
someone may have attempted to steal those items.

25-5136-Ex Parte Violation-690 Chesterfield Parkway West
An individual responded to the station to report a violation of an ex parte order by their
ex-partner. The report will be forwarded to the Prosecuting Attorney for review.

Beginning:
o5 5137 11/14/2025, 1920 |18XXX OUTLET  |St Louis Premium CHESTERFIELD BLUE |, 4 ;?;%e“ under
Ending: BLVD Outlets VALLEY .
Shaoplifting
11/14/2025, 19:20
Arrested NIA] ]

Narrative
Description

25-5137-Stealing-18521 Outlet Bivd
SEU responded to the above location regarding a delayed theft involving a pair of
sunglasses. Their investigation is ongoing.

Subject stole a pair of Versace sunglasses.

In addition to the above, officers also responded to calls involving alarms, traffic
complaints, motorist assist, a crash, lock out, injury assist, and sick cases.

Officers also patrolled neighborhoods, parks, and the business districts while also
conducting traffic enforcement.

AFTERNOON WATCH SATURDAY NOVEMBER 15, 2025

Officers responded to calls for traffic crashes, disturbances, suspicious persons/
vehicles, alarms, sick cases, and motorist assists.

SUNDAY NOVEMBER 16, 2025
MIDNIGHT SHIFT

Beginning:
11/16/2025, 00:59 | 11XX MARCUS Assault
25-5138 Ending: AURELIUS WALK FORUMAPARTMENTS 11 ! Domestic
11/16/2025, 01:02
Arrested Moran Avalos, Giorgio [ W | 31| M
Narratlvg Subject shoved his child's mother to the ground.
Description
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25-5138 Domestic Assault — A couple with a shared child were involved in a physical
altercation. Officers determined the male to be the primary aggressor, and he was
arrested. The female sustained scratches and bruises. An in-custody warrant
application will be presented by dayshift to the Chesterfield Prosecuting Attorney.
UPDATE: In regard to the Domestic Assault noted in the midnight watch EQOS, the

prosecuting attorney was contacted and issued a warrant charging the suspect with
assault. The man remains in custody pending a $3000.00 bond.
Giorgio Moran Avalos

11/16/25 Domestic Assault Chesterfield PD
06/18/15 No Drivers’ License Chesterfield PD
07/07/23 Fail to Yield to Emg Veh St. Louis City PD

01/04/22 No Veh Lic $50 fine, Mving Vio to Parking $75 fine Florissant PD

Officers also responded to various noise complaints at area hotels and to several sick
cases. Additionally, officers handled a report of a missing juvenile who had not returned
home from wrestling practice; it was quickly determined that he had returned home
without his mother’s knowledge.

DAY WATCH SUNDAY NOVEMBER 16, 2025

25-5141 Animal Destruction: A deer became impaled on a fence of a home on
Heffington and had to be put down by officers. Homeowner was notified regarding who
to contact for disposal of the deer.

In addition to the above, officers also responded to calls involving alarms, traffic
complaints, a motor vehicle crash, accidental injury, sick cases and assist FD (unusual

odor)

Officers also patrolled neighborhoods, parks, and the business districts while also
conducting traffic enforcement.

AFTERNOON WATCH SUNDAY NOVEMBER 16, 2025
No significant events to report

Officers responded to calls for traffic crashes, alarms, disturbances, accidental injuries,
sick cases, and a welfare check.

MONDAY NOVEMBER 17, 2025
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MIDNIGHT WATCH

25-5147 — Missing person - Coliseum: Officers responded for a report of a missing
67-year-old female who suffers from severe dementia. Ring door camera footage
showed the subject walking away from her residence approximately 2 hours before
family knew she had left. A drone was deployed and while officers were searching for
the subject, we received a call for a subject in a confused state at Friendship Village.
Officers responded and verified this subject as our missing person. The subject was
safe and reunited with family.

Officers responded to calls for service to include sick cases, alarms and a traffic hazard.

Officers also conducted traffic stops and provided patrols of businesses, neighborhoods,
and parks

DAY WATCH MONDAY NOVEMBER 17, 2025

Supplemental Report - Recovered Stolen Vehicle: A crime scene officer responded to
St. Clair County IL. to process a recovered stolen motorcycle.

25-5149 - Warrant Cancellation - A person was arrested by St. Louis City Police for an
active Chesterfield failure to appear warrant. The person was given a new court date of
1/6/26 and the warrant was canceled by Records Personnel.

25-5150 Lost Article: An employee of an area care facility lost her wallet while at work.
All credit card contained in the wallet were canceled.

25-5152 - Weapons Destruction: A resident responded to the station to surrender two
handguns that he no longer wished to possess. The guns were not reported as stolen.
The weapons were packaged and securely entered into property for later destruction.

25-5153 - Abandoned Auto: An abandoned 2003 GMC was towed from an address in
the 13000 block of Olive by Auto Control Towing. The vehicle was entered into the
computer as towed.

Beginning:

255151 11/17/2025, 1305  [18XXX OUTLET  |St Louis Premium CHESTERFIELD BLUE | . ;?gcoenv under
Ending: BLVD Outlets VALLEY

Shoplifting

11/17/2025, 13:10

Arrested MNIA]

Narrat_w? Subject stole nearly $300 worth of merchandise.

Description
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25-5151 - Stealing: Special Enforcement Officers are investigating a stealing of
$400.00 worth of t-shirts from Tommy Hilfiger at the Outlet Mall. The suspect was gone
prior to officer's arrival. Investigation continues.

In addition to the above, officers also responded to calls involving alarms, suspicious
subjects, motorist assist, minor motor vehicle crash, found property, sick cases, keep
the peace, assist FD and wires hanging low. (Ameren notified)

Officers also patrolled neighborhoods, parks, and the business districts while also
conducting traffic enforcement.

AFTERNOON WATCH MONDAY NOV 17, 2025

25-5155 - Traffic Crash (Leaving the Scene) - Chesterfield Airport Rd/ Chesterfield
Business Parkway - A vehicle struck another vehicle while travelling on Chesterfield
Airport Rd, then left prior to police arrival. Investigation is ongoing.

25-5156 - Warrant Arrest - Olive/ Sunbridge Dr - A traffic stop resulted in the driver
being arrested for active warrants from other agencies.

Officers responded to calls for traffic crashes, alarms, sick cases, accidental injuries,
suspicious persons/ vehicles, and a disturbance.

TUESDAY NOVEMBER 18, 2025
MIDNIGHT SHIFT

25-5157 — Warrant Arrest — station: An Ellisville officer dropped off a prisoner with
Chesterfield traffic warrants. The subject was booked, posted her bond and was
released from custody with a new court date.

Beginning:

25.5158 11/17/2025, 23:45 15XXX COUNTRY CLARKSON WOODS 3 a Assault
Ending: RIDGE DR SOUTH Domestic
11/17/2025, 2352

Arrested MIA T

Narrat_wg Subject shoved his wife to the ground and smacked her several times.

Description

25-5158 — Domestic Assault — Country Ridge: A husband and wife, who were both
intoxicated, engaged in a verbal argument over finances. This led to the husband open
hand slapping the wife several times across the face and throwing her to the ground.
The wife sustained heavy bruising on both sides of her face and a bloody lip. She was
transported to the hospital for treatment. The husband left the residence on foot prior to
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officers’ arrival. Upon officer arrival an area canvass in patrol cars and on foot met
negative results. A drone was deployed and an Ellisville officer and his canine
conducted a track. These also met negative results. The husband was not located. This
incident will be forwarded to the detective bureau for further investigation.

$25-5158 - Domestic Assault Arrest: Detectives located the suspect from the
domestic assault on the midnight watch at an acquaintance home. There, he was taken
into custody and conveyed to the station. Charges are currently being sought from the
St. louis County Prosecutors Office.

Bryan T. Maddox

BRYAN T MADDOX RACE: White

15814 COUNTRY RIDGE DRIVE - SEX: Male

CHESTERFIELD, MO 63017 pos: IV
HGT: 6'03

Aliases: WGT: 180

‘ P.D.: Chesterfield
Defendant ORI Number:
- : : MOO0959A00

CHARGES <P

Count: 01 DOMESTIC ASSAULT - 3RD DEGREE - CLASS E FELONY
Count: 02 UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM - CLASS C FELONY




COUNT: 01 DOMESTIC ASSAULT - 3RD DEGREE - CLASS E FELONY

That Bryan T Maddox, in violation of Section 565.074, RSMo, committed the class E felony of
domestic assault in the third degree, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 558.002,
RSMo, in that on or about November 17, 2025, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the
defendant knowingly caused physical pain to Confidential Victim by Defendant grabbed victim by the
throat and threw her to the ground, stuck her repeatedly with an open hand causing her to bleed from her
nose and mouth and Confidential Victim was a domestic victim in that she and the defendant were related
by marriage.

COUNT: 02 UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM - CLASS C FELONY

That Bryan T Maddox, in violation of Section 571.070, RSMo, committed the class C felony of
unlawful possession of a firearm, punishable under Sections 558.011 and 558.002, RSMo, in that on or
about November 18, 2025, in the County of St. Louis, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly
possessed a semi automatic handgun, a firearm, and on September 28, 2012 the defendant pled guilty to
Driving While Intoxicated Aggravated Offender in the 22nd Judicial Circuit of Missouri under the laws of
the State of Missouri.

1, Todd Lantz, DSN 5256, Chesterfield Police Department, knowing that false statements on this
form are punishable by law, state that the facts contained herein are true and documented in

report number 25-5158. | have probable cause to believe that on November 17, 2025, within St.
Louis County, Bryari Maddox, White, Male, 6'03", 180lbs, committed one or more criminal

offense(s).
Count: 01 DOMESTIC ASSAULT - 3RD DEGREE - CLASS E FELONY
Count: 02 UNLAWFUL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM - CLASS C FELONY

The facts supporting this belief are as follows: On or about 11/17/25, we received a 911 call
regarding a domestic violence disturbance at 15814 Country Ridge. Upon arrival we met with
victim wife who was bleeding profusely from the face. She stated that she and her husband got
into an argument about financial troubles which'escalated into him grabbing her by the throat and
throwing her to the grdund and slapping her repeatedly' with an open hand causing her to bleed -
from the nose and mouth. Victim had visible marks to face and neck and was transported by
ambulance to Mercy hospital. Defendant fled from home upon victim calling 911 and purportedly
spent the night in the woods, we later found him through running a locator on his phone and
found him at a friend's house. The friend let us in the home and told us he was aéleeb in their
basement. We found him slepping with his bag next to him. The bag was searched incident to
arrest and found a semi-automatic handgun with a round in the chamber and 2 full magazines.
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11/18/25 Felony Domestic Assault, Unlawful Poss of Firearm Chesterfield PD

08/26/24 Unlawful Poss of Firearm FTA Warrant Chesterfield PD
Fail to Reg Veh FTA Warrant, Driving Revoked FTA
11/29/23 No Vehicle Insurance, No Valid Ops’ Lic MO Hwy Parol

09/21/21 Speeding 26 mph over limit, Driving While Revoked MO Hwy Patrol
11/09/19 Driving While Revoked Probation revoked, Moving ~ Maplewood PD
Violation Reduced to Def Equip $175 fine

04/06/11 Moving Vio reduced to Parking $250 fine Town & Country PD
11/18/10 Felony DWI refused Breath test SES Probation Frontenac PD
04/17/09 Moving Vio reduced to Parking Vio $290 fine MO Hwy Patrol
04/08/09 Moving Vio reduced to Loud Muffler $200 fine MO Hwy Patrol
09/23/05 Driving While Revoked 10-days jail Chesterfield PD
Apr 2004 DWI Refused Breath Test St. Louis Co

Jun 2003 DWI Refused Breath Test St. Louis Co

25-5159 — Miscellaneous — Kaywin Ct: This report was written to document that an
ex-parte order of protection was served to a subject at this residence.

Officers responded to calls for service to include sick cases, a tampering (unfounded), a
suspicious vehicle, a check the welfare, alarms and a traffic crash.

Officers also conducted traffic stops and provided patrols of businesses, neighborhoods,
and parks
DAY WATCH TUESDAY NOV 18, 2025

S$25-3748 - Recovered Stolen Mo-Ped: Detectives recovered a stolen mo-ped at an
area school and took a person into custody for the theft.

25-5165 - Found Property: An employee found a bullet on the parking lot and turned it
in to an officer for safe keeping.

25-5166 - Fraud: A resident came to the station and reported that a $125.00 check was

taken from her mail box and was washed to reflect $5000.00. This case is being
referred to the Detective Bureau for further investigation.
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25-5167 - Stealing: Special Enforcement Officers responded to Walmart where an
employee was taken into custody for stealing in excess of $750.00 worth of food items.
The employee was conveyed to the station and booked.

25-5168 - Warrant Arrest: A person was arrested by Maryland Heights PD for an active
Chesterfield warrant for driving while revoked. The person was conveyed to the station
and booked on the charge.

In addition to the above, officers also responded to calls involving alarms, motor vehicle
crash, (minor injury) sick cases, assist FD (lift assist) parking violation, check the
welfare, property damage, traffic complaint, and an accidental injury.

Officers also patrolled neighborhoods, parks, and the business districts while also
conducting traffic enforcement.

AFTERNOON WATCH Nov 18, 2025
25-5172 - Motor Vehicle Crash/ Leaving the Scene - Appalachian Trail/ Hidden
Oak - An unknown vehicle struck the victim's parked vehicle sometime between 8:40

am - 5:09 pm. Investigation is ongoing.

Officers responded to calls for traffic crashes, alarms, sick cases, welfare checks,
disturbances, and parking issues.

DO YOU KNOW? The Chesterfield Police posted this on Tuesday:

Attempt to Identify:

Chesterfield Police Department is investigating a theft that occurred on November 14th, 2025,
from a business located on Outlet Blvd. Please contact us at 636.537.3000 with any information
concerning the individual pictured.
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CHESTERFILED ARCHITETURAL REVIEW BOARD This was the only item on the
November 13" agenda:

PROPOSAL SUMMARY

TR,i Architects has submitted Amended Architectural Elevations for an existing vehicle service
facility located south of Olive Blvd. The existing building is constructed of brick with an
aluminum panel band along the upper portion. The applicant proposes to repaint the building
and remove the aluminum panels. No other changes to the site are proposed.

13490 Olive Blvd. (Take 5 Oil Change): Amended Architectural
Elevations for an existing vehicle service center facility located on a 0.40-
acre tract of land, zoned “C2” Shopping District with Conditional Use
Permit No. 17.

- ]

gt vy

Figure 7: Proposed view of the building from Olive Blvd.
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ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD ACTION

Board Member Mehrtens made a motion to forward 13490 Olive Blvd. (Take 5 Oil Change) to
Planning Commission with a recommendation of approval with the following conditions:

e The existing pavement be resealed.
e Updates and maintenance to the existing trash enclosure if not in working condition.
e The existing roof-mount satellite equipment be removed.

Board Member Lavrich seconded the motion. The motion passed by a voice vote of 4-0.

CHESTERFIELD CITY COUNCIL MEETING There were no controversial issues and
only 8-0 votes on all agenda items. The meeting was over in 21 minutes.

Council approved $125,000 to be removed from the Parks Department Budget reserve
for activities in 2026 to celebrate the 250th anniversary of signing the Declaration of
Independence. This is from the Council’'s agenda:

Highlights include enhancements to the City’s 4th of July Celebration, with an
estimated additional cost of $40,000 beyond the current budget. Proposed
enhanced features include a B-2 Bomber flyover, carnival-style attractions such as
a large amusement slide, rock-climbing wall, and expanded entertainment
offerings. A drone show has been recommended for inclusion at another major
event, such as the Sounds of Summer Concert Series (potentially featuring a Toby
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Keith tribute to his Made in America album) or the Fall Festival. More than 30
programs and events throughout the year will incorporate patriotic themes,
activities, and giveaways. The celebration will culminate with the Veteran’s Day
event in November 2026.

A few questions | had, were there drones and B-52 Bomber is 17767 If not, do you
need those to celebrate.

The Council is also looking for $150 sponsorship of 250 American Flags that are
planned to be situated along Veterans Place Drive. The City is hoping by sponsoring
and paying for flags(some are donated) will generate $12,,000 for the City.

Finally the City wants to go into the T-Shirt business and sell 500 250" Celebration T-
Shirts generating $7,500.

Additionally, the committee recommends selling 250th commemorative t-shirts.
Projected sales of 500 shirts at $15 each could generate $7,500. Further details
regarding the proposed programs and events are provided in the attached
documents.

| don’t remember were Ben Franklin and George Washington in the T-Shirt Business.

Mayor Hurt did not make any mention Thomas Jefferson having over 100 slaves in 1776
and 100s of American Legion soldiers dying of smallpox.

HOW ABOUT A NICE WHISKEY SOUR TO GO WITH THAT BREAKFAST MUFFIN?
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This is from the Council Agenda:

Liquor License Request - Balkan Store and Bakery - 13393 Olive Blvd -
has requested a new liquor license for retail sale of all kinds of

intoxicating liquor for consumption on the premise, and Sunday sales of
intoxicating liquor. There are no known outstanding municipal violations

| am just assumed that a “Bakery” has a liquor by the drink license for Sunday. What's
on the menu...Beer and a Sausage link, Whiskey Sour and a Waffle, Rum and RUM
Cakes, Dubliner and Doughnuts, Martini and Muffin?

IT’S CHRISTMAS TIME AGAIN If you like Big Bands and Christmas songs don’t miss

Frlday, December 5 a’r 7 30 pm

| FII"S‘I‘ Unr’ry Church
* 4758 Butler Hill Rd.

Tickets - $15.00 at thé door

po cash or credit (cash preferred)
orchestra - , ¥
orchest ChildreR Brcer12 = $10.60

routeb6jazz.org’

With Vocalist Ron Wilki.rjsen
Guest Vocalist Ms.:Feyzq' Eren

Jim Manley
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https://www.facebook.com/jim.manley.96?__cft__%5b0%5d=AZWlYvleUjyP8HZVlrqbfXz0l4MnBK_qrxTZPeu291WxIWcCOELvBjZN2ongd0zXBak-Jy8gPPNPjDpsHr_mHexG5eylTp5MC-Oty-BTFzIvR9nugOP7fQd6h8d3Ljuv9Tc8uNNeVPJQBf9Jzi6s2YOc9MgYqMKtmqk4De2ZWa4OLw&__tn__=-UC%2CP-R

otonsedpSrc50:al9tgNadt 5812gaaP 9ctM3e01gubbhectvt1r8llgd m -

Hard to believe but we are a month out from our annual holiday show at Jazz St. Louis on Dec
12 & 13th

The past few years these shows have sold out so grab your tickets in advance

Dec 12

https://my.jazzstl.org/4126/4127

Dec 13

https://my.jazzstl.org/4126/4128

w/ Arthur D. Toney , Kevin Gianino ,

Chris Miller , Larry Johnson & Jim Owens

f 1 a2

\~‘-‘V—v Ty ﬂ“

-
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https://www.facebook.com/jim.manley.96?__cft__%5b0%5d=AZWlYvleUjyP8HZVlrqbfXz0l4MnBK_qrxTZPeu291WxIWcCOELvBjZN2ongd0zXBak-Jy8gPPNPjDpsHr_mHexG5eylTp5MC-Oty-BTFzIvR9nugOP7fQd6h8d3Ljuv9Tc8uNNeVPJQBf9Jzi6s2YOc9MgYqMKtmqk4De2ZWa4OLw&__tn__=%2CO%2CP-R#?fic
https://www.facebook.com/JazzSTL?__cft__%5b0%5d=AZWlYvleUjyP8HZVlrqbfXz0l4MnBK_qrxTZPeu291WxIWcCOELvBjZN2ongd0zXBak-Jy8gPPNPjDpsHr_mHexG5eylTp5MC-Oty-BTFzIvR9nugOP7fQd6h8d3Ljuv9Tc8uNNeVPJQBf9Jzi6s2YOc9MgYqMKtmqk4De2ZWa4OLw&__tn__=-%5dK-R
https://my.jazzstl.org/4126/4127?fbclid=IwZXh0bgNhZW0CMTAAYnJpZBExZEpIYnV0TGFaOFFDbmdlM3NydGMGYXBwX2lkEDIyMjAzOTE3ODgyMDA4OTIAAR7W0_rIa0krQZTSGT_oeBzvG51l72VdhgeNGyHrjwgXWJHax2xh6Xl87Dfeew_aem_WyT8OqSTDmnKwWJGYZqgrQ
https://l.facebook.com/l.php?u=https%3A%2F%2Fmy.jazzstl.org%2F4126%2F4128%3Ffbclid%3DIwZXh0bgNhZW0CMTAAYnJpZBExZEpIYnV0TGFaOFFDbmdlM3NydGMGYXBwX2lkEDIyMjAzOTE3ODgyMDA4OTIAAR5-0_j9a6izUFfdlgdJTJJHTY9na-2GKIcOKau8Qf7v1vczaUyzzOWsRXeMxQ_aem_RVdDYIKYO3oIKMVYDAyK8w&h=AT1mD0AmZSf-bOn73Mlp_nQ_kgj3Dae_CfFX-yS9PDRqEimq47iFy7NsCD2JG9pLg973QcETiZshsO43BJfb4pjabb1085os0qjOKkgbH-ZGSSnhJuakGVzE1BTeBgVNG13Tni60CMzHTZFyysn62lIxOtlfSA&__tn__=-UK-R&c%5b0%5d=AT3lU0x63ucuBwb0QQXOMnQk5xhMKRIfmICv5lRKsafA0JzYNXPxFVvMDkG57cuzAPhwoi7AM5vUufzqUsD0HtZxxgVaVrkn3StUWabN1H5h4_PGScOwwqHptw-8ASEvvG9pD8cK3-nqIKDBQdTkPtuAgB3ZKmHpQRGe2oYnzq-VyZn2vDO-a5Ub4XA
https://www.facebook.com/arthur.d.toney?__cft__%5b0%5d=AZWlYvleUjyP8HZVlrqbfXz0l4MnBK_qrxTZPeu291WxIWcCOELvBjZN2ongd0zXBak-Jy8gPPNPjDpsHr_mHexG5eylTp5MC-Oty-BTFzIvR9nugOP7fQd6h8d3Ljuv9Tc8uNNeVPJQBf9Jzi6s2YOc9MgYqMKtmqk4De2ZWa4OLw&__tn__=-%5dK-R
https://www.facebook.com/kevin.gianino.7?__cft__%5b0%5d=AZWlYvleUjyP8HZVlrqbfXz0l4MnBK_qrxTZPeu291WxIWcCOELvBjZN2ongd0zXBak-Jy8gPPNPjDpsHr_mHexG5eylTp5MC-Oty-BTFzIvR9nugOP7fQd6h8d3Ljuv9Tc8uNNeVPJQBf9Jzi6s2YOc9MgYqMKtmqk4De2ZWa4OLw&__tn__=-%5dK-R
https://www.facebook.com/ChrisMiller4844?__cft__%5b0%5d=AZWlYvleUjyP8HZVlrqbfXz0l4MnBK_qrxTZPeu291WxIWcCOELvBjZN2ongd0zXBak-Jy8gPPNPjDpsHr_mHexG5eylTp5MC-Oty-BTFzIvR9nugOP7fQd6h8d3Ljuv9Tc8uNNeVPJQBf9Jzi6s2YOc9MgYqMKtmqk4De2ZWa4OLw&__tn__=-%5dK-R
https://www.facebook.com/larry.johnson.836482?__cft__%5b0%5d=AZWlYvleUjyP8HZVlrqbfXz0l4MnBK_qrxTZPeu291WxIWcCOELvBjZN2ongd0zXBak-Jy8gPPNPjDpsHr_mHexG5eylTp5MC-Oty-BTFzIvR9nugOP7fQd6h8d3Ljuv9Tc8uNNeVPJQBf9Jzi6s2YOc9MgYqMKtmqk4De2ZWa4OLw&__tn__=-%5dK-R
https://www.facebook.com/jim.owens.921677?__cft__%5b0%5d=AZWlYvleUjyP8HZVlrqbfXz0l4MnBK_qrxTZPeu291WxIWcCOELvBjZN2ongd0zXBak-Jy8gPPNPjDpsHr_mHexG5eylTp5MC-Oty-BTFzIvR9nugOP7fQd6h8d3Ljuv9Tc8uNNeVPJQBf9Jzi6s2YOc9MgYqMKtmqk4De2ZWa4OLw&__tn__=-%5dK-R

CARTOONS:

SIGH! 1 LOVE
SOAP OPERAS.

NO ONE EVER CLEANS
OR VACUUMSH!

25 MacNelly-Dist. by King Features-SHOECOMICS.COM
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YOU DO HAVE
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CANKLES
GO
A AWAY 2
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Pm e
THE LINCOLN PENNY

ENDED
NOV.12,2025

THE LINCOLN PARTY

DIED
NOV. 5, 2024

k EPTEI
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